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CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

March 18, 2019

Adrienne Nash Elizabeth Churchill

STP Project Manager STP Project Manager
National Nuclear Security Administration Environmental Management
Los Alamos Field Office Los Alamos Field Office
3747 West Jemez Road, MS A316 P.O. Box 1663, MS 984

Los Alamos, NM 87544 Los Alamos, NM 87545

RE: FEE ASSESSMENT
NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF OFF-SITE WASTE SHIPMENTS FOR THE
FIRST QUARTER OF FISCAL YEAR 2019 FOR ACTIVITY 4.0
COMPLIANCE PLAN, SITE TREATMENT PLAN,
FEDERAL FACILITY COMPLIANCE ORDER,
LOS ALAMOS NATIONAL LABORATORY
EPA ID#NM0890010515
HWB-LANL-19-007

Dear Ms. Nash and Ms. Churchill:

The New Mexico Environment Department (NMED) has received the U.S. Department of
Energy (DOE), Newport News Nuclear BWXT-Los Alamos, LLC (N3B), and Triad National
Security, LLC (Triad)’s (Collectively, the Respondents) Notice of Completion Off-Site Waste
Shipments for the First Quarter of Fiscal Year 2019 for Los Alamos National Laboratory as
Reguired by the Federal Facility Compliance Order Site Treatment Plan, Compliance Plan,
Activity 4.0, dated and received February 13, 2019, and referenced by N3B-19-0031.

NMED has accepted the submittal for review in accordance with the New Mexico Hazardous
Waste Permit and Corrective Action Fee Regulations, 20.4.2.201.B(2) NMAC. The fee invoice
is attached to this letter. If you disagree with the fee assessed, you may notify Mr. Brian Holton
in writing, at 2905 Rodeo Park Drive East, Building 1, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505-6313, of
the intent to appeal the invoice under the provisions of 20.4.2.302.A NMAC,

The New Mexico Hazardous Waste Permit and Corrective Action Fee Regulations, 20.4.2.201.F
NMAC require assessment of fees, Payment is normally due within sixty (60) calendar days
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from the date that you receive the invoice in accordance with 20.4.2.301.C NMAC, However,
because NMED currently maintains a supplemental fee agreement with the Respondents for
State fiscal year 2019, and the Respondents transmitted payment of supplemental fees, the fee
invoice has been effectively paid under these supplemental fees.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact Siona Briley at (505) 476-
6049.

Sincerely,

Neelgw Zrawan

Neelam Dhawan
Manager, LANL Group
Hazardous Waste Bureau

Attachment:
1) Fee Invoice

cc:
B. Holton, NMED HWB
S. Briley, NMED HWB
M. Schatz, NMED HWB
K. Armijo, DOE-NNSA
A. Millensted, STP Manager, Triad
S. Singleton, STP Project Manager, N3B
lasomailbox(@nnsa.doe.gov
epc-correspondence@lanl.gov
emla.docs@em.doe.gov

File: 2019 LANL, Fec Assessment FFCO-STP Activity 4.0 Quarter 1
LANL-19-007



New Mexico
Environment Department
Hazardous Waste Bureau

Eas

Los Alamos National Lab March 18, 2019
P O Box 1663

MS-M992

Los Alamos, NM 87545

Attn: Accounts Payable

Invoice # - HWB-LANL-19-007

Notice of Completion of Off-Site Waste Shipment for the First Quarter of Fiscal Year 2019 for Los
Alamos National Laboratory as Required by the Federal Federal Facility Compliance Order Site
Treatment Plan, Compliance Plan, Activity 4.0 (February 2019)

Quantity Item Item Cost Total Cost
1 FFCO Administration $500.00 $500.00
PAID BY SUPPLEMENTAL FEE Total Fees $500.00
AGREEMENT MARCH 18, 2019 Adjustment $0.00
Pay This Amount $500.00

Make Checks Payable to: NMED/HWB

Mail Checks and Invoice to:

New Mexico Environment Department, HWB
Attn: Brian Holton

2905 Rodeo Park Drive East, Bldg 1

Santa Fe, NM 87505

When you provide a check as payment, you authorize the State of New Mexico to either use information from your check to make
a one-time electronic fund transfer from your account or to process the payment as a check transaction.





